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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Urban Landworks (User)
	Boyd Amundson and Conni Drescher (Owner)

Location:	301 W 90th Street

Request:	Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans to demolish an existing attached garage and construct a detached 1,920 square foot storage building and an approximately 4,800 square foot bituminous storage lot.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Office and outdoor storage; zoned I-3 General Industrial
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Manufacturing, office and warehouse; zoned I-3
	East – Railroad right-of-way, manufacturing and warehouse; zoned I-3
	South – Outdoor storage of automobiles; zoned I-3
	West – Vehicle repair; zoned I-3

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Industrial


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	11/25/74 – Denied a CUP for outdoor storage as primary use. (Case #7892B-74)

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	12/17/15 – Public hearing scheduled.


PROPOSAL

Urban Landworks proposes to demolish an existing attached garage and construct a 1,920 square foot warehouse at 301 W 90 Street.  The applicants currently utilize the site for office and storage space to serve a landscaping business.  Outdoor storage that is directly related to the principal use is also proposed in the rear of the site.  The proposed storage area would be surfaced with asphalt and be secured with a fence and gate.  The demolition of the existing attached garage is necessary to provide legal access to the rear of the site without encroaching into the railroad right-of-way.  Additional improvements proposed include the installation of landscape material, construction of 10 parking stalls, and installation of an underground stormwater treatment and infiltration system. 


BACKGROUND

The principal structure, now utilized for office space, at 301 W 90th Street was constructed as a single family dwelling in 1949 and was historically used as a single family home.  On February 12, 1986 a permit was issued for adding egress windows for the bedrooms in the lower level (Permit 27418B2).  At some unknown time after 1986, the use of principal building as a single family home ceased, and the structure was converted into an office.  There are no permits on record for the change of use.  It should be noted that the site has been zoned industrial since the adoption of zoning in Bloomington.  In addition, the existing principal building does not meet current standards for exterior materials for industrial buildings, handicapped access, and fire protection.  


ANALYSIS

The proposed expansion or development area includes 22,549 square feet of ground area disturbance.  Proposed development activity would include grading to improve site drainage.  In light of the improvements proposed, the review of the storage building and other site improvements focused on City Code performance standards within the I-3 General Industrial zoning district, as well as other general performance standards found within the Code.  Because the proposed addition increases the total floor area by more than 25 percent, all site characteristic nonconformities must be brought into compliance.  Additional review related to other site characteristics is provided in the sections that follow. 

Applicable Performance Standards for Industrial Sites (I-3)

Table 1 includes applicable performance standards related to the proposed use in the I-3 zoning district.  The proposed storage building and outdoor storage area meet all applicable City Code standards upon completion of the modifications noted and satisfaction of the recommended Conditions of Approval. 

Table 1: Applicable Performance Standards

	Standard and Code Section
	Proposed
	Meets Standard?

	Building Setbacks for Principal Buildings (Section 19.41.(c)):
Side-yard setback – 10 feet
Rear-yard setback – 25 feet 
	Side-yard setbacks of 10 feet (west lot line) and 58 feet (east lot line). 
Rear-yard setback is approximately 90 feet. 
	Yes

	Parking/Storage Area Setbacks. A 5-foot setback is required for parking areas, allowing for a 5-foot landscape yard (Sections 21.301.06(c)(2)(I) and 19.52(c)(4)(A)).
	In northeast corner of property, the curb is 4.2 feet away from the side lot line. 
	Revisions required (see comments)

	Parking. One parking space per 285 sq. ft. of office, one space per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse, and one space per 2,500 sq. ft. of outdoor storage required (Section 21.301.06(d)) – 10 parking stalls required for this facility. 
	Ten legal parking spaces.
	Yes

	Drive Aisles.  Aisles adjacent to 90 degree parking must be 24 feet wide.  All other drive aisles must be a minimum of 20 feet per Fire Code (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(C)).
	The stairs leading to the existing deck encroach into the required 20-foot fire lane. 
	Revisions required (see comments)

	Sidewalk Width.  Private sidewalks must have a minimum width of 5 unobstructed feet (Section 21.301.04(d)(1)(B)).
	Eastern sidewalk in front of the existing office is 4 feet in width.
	Revisions required (see comments)

	Curb. Parking areas must have concrete curbs defining the perimeter (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(E).
	Ribbon and surmountable curb.
	Yes (B612 curb recommended)

	Exterior surfaces of all buildings shall be faced with glass, stucco, stone, brick, architectural concrete or ACMUs, metals, or an equivalent or better (Section 19.63.08(d)(1)(A)).
	Stucco.
	Yes



Regarding the required 5-foot setback for parking areas and drive lanes, it should be noted that the required setback is not provided in the northeast corner of the site.  The setback as presented in the submitted plan is 4.2 feet.  This encroachment into the required setback must be modified to comply with City Code.  In addition, the driveway to W. 90th Street bumps out to a wider dimension within the right-of-way.  City Code (Section 21.301.06(i)(2)(A)) does not allow the driveway approach within the right-of-way to be wider than the driveway it connects to, with exception allowed for turning tapers.  Therefore, the width of the portion of the driveway within the right-of-way, with exception of turning tapers, must be reduced to match the overall driveway width.  The bump-out to the east must be removed to be Code-compliant. 

Regarding the proposed drive aisles, the width provided is insufficient in two locations.  First, the drive aisle adjacent to the northern parking area (two spaces) must be 24 feet in width.  It is presently proposed at approximately 20 feet in width.  A code compliant drive aisle in this location can be provided by shifting the parking spaces four feet to the west.  Second, the Fire Code minimum drive aisle width of 20 feet is obstructed by stairs serving an existing deck on the rear of the office building.  The stairs  must be relocated to the southern side of the deck to provide for the required fire lane.  

Given the drive aisle is within close proximity to the existing office wall, staff would advise the applicant to consider the installation of bollards or some other mechanism to protect the structure from automobile collision.  Finally,  when the security gate is opened, it may obstruct the required minimum fire lane.  Without additional details regarding the security gate, it is difficult to determine the level of obstruction.  The security gate must be constructed in a manner to allow for the minimum fire lane dimension (20 feet), whether open or closed. The security gate must be reviewed by the Fire Marshal.

Regarding the sidewalks proposed in front of the building, one sidewalk is five feet in width, while the sidewalk adjacent to the front parking area is four feet in width.  City Code requires that private sidewalks must have a minimum unobstructed width of five feet.  If the sidewalk is adjacent to parking where vehicle overhang may obstruct the sidewalk, the sidewalk must be widened to accommodate the vehicle overhang.  Modification to the 4-foot private sidewalk is needed to make it code compliant. 

Landscaping, Screening and Lighting

The subject property is 25,172 square feet according to the submitted survey.  Per the City’s Landscaping and Screening Ordinance (Section 19.52), the applicant must install one tree for every 2,500 sq. ft. and one shrub for every 1,000 sq. ft. of area respectively.  The applicant must install 10 trees and 25 shrubs.  The applicant has submitted a landscape plan that demonstrates compliance with the necessary amount of trees and shrubs.  Screening of the outdoor storage is not required by Code, as the site is zoned I-3 and not visible to any nearby residentially used, zoned, or guided sites. 

Since a large portion of the site is proposed to be secured with a fence and gate, the majority of the property is not required to be lit.  However, lighting for both the parking area in front of the building and the building entrance(s) require code compliant lighting levels.  The parking area requires a lighting level of 1.5 foot candles, and the primary building entrance requires a lighting level of 7.0 foot candles within 10 feet of the entrance.  If the public parking area and entrance to the office are only used during daylight hours, then proof of lighting would be accepted by the City.  As previously noted, the remainder of the site does not require minimum illumination, although security lighting is recommended.  All lighting must be 90 degree cut-odd without a drop down lens.

Stormwater Management:  

Stormwater must be managed to meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality, and volume.  The applicant is proposing to meet stormwater requirements by constructing an underground basin on the site.  The underground system is located under the parking area in the southeast portion of the lot.  The applicant has submitted a stormwater management plan including narrative and supporting calculations that is currently under review by Water Resources staff.  Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a complete stormwater management plan must be approved by the City Engineer.  Since the site is located within Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, an additional permit is required.  A stormwater maintenance agreement will be required to be recorded with Hennepin County, which is also a requirement of the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District.

Utilities

No work on public utilities is proposed.  The only utility work related to the proposed project is for private stormwater improvements. 

Fire Prevention

The proposed plan doesn’t meet the access and circulation requirements of the 2006 International Fire Code (IFC) as adopted by the State of Minnesota in 2007.  The Fire Code requires an access and circulation design that meets or exceeds the minimum standards including a minimum 20 feet wide access road around the building, meet the turning radiuses of responding emergency vehicles and be maintained in accordance to the approved plan with a surface capable of providing all weather driving capabilities.  Apparatus access roads must be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds.  

The proposed plan doesn’t meet the water supply requirements of the 2006 International Fire Code (IFC) as adopted by the State of Minnesota in 2007.  A fire hydrant must be located on the property within 150 feet of any portion of the building.  
 
The building must be addressed plainly and visible from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background.  The numbers must be a minimum or four inches and be Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inches.  

Should there be a practical, non-financial difficulty in meeting the minimum Fire Code requirements; the Fire Marshal may approve alternatives.  Staff understands the small lot size severely restricts the Code required access and in this instance, the optimal 20 foot access without adequate turn-around space is accepted.  

The fire hydrant coverage is significantly below Code.  This issue is of greater concern as the buildings are not sprinkled.  The closest Fire Hydrant to the east is 440 feet and 350 feet on the west.  A condition has been added to require a hydrant be installed as approved by the Fire Marshal. 


Miscellaneous

There are two additional issues that were identified in the review of the site plan.  First, the construction limits for the proposed improvement extend beyond the boundaries of the subject property.  Should construction activity occur beyond the boundaries of 301 W 90th Street, the applicant will be required to obtain formal permission from the neighboring property owners in the form of temporary construction easements.  This requirement is recommended as a condition to ensure that these permissions are in place prior to any construction activity occurs.  Second, the review of the proposed development by Public Works called for the installation of two bicycle parking spaces.  These bicycle parking spaces are not shown on the submitted site plan.  Staff is recommending a condition that the site plan be revised to provide a suitable area for bicycle parking.  

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – Final Site and Building Plans
	
(1) The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan; 

· The subject property is guided Industrial in the Comprehensive Plan.  A storage building and outdoor storage area accessory to the principal use of the property is consistent with the Industrial land use designation and does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan

(2) The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area; 

· The property is not located within an area with an adopted District Plan. 

(3) The proposed development is not in conflict with City Code provisions; 

· Subject to compliance with the conditions of approval, the proposed use meets all City Code requirements.

(4) The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. 

· The proposed storage building and outdoor storage area is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed improvements are intended to serve a landscaping business in a predominantly industrial area.




[bookmark: _GoBack]RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on this Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans application unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on December 22nd.

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 10975A-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approve a Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans to demolish an existing attached garage and construct a 1,920 square-foot storage building and an approximately 4,800 square foot bituminous storage lot at 301 W 90th Street, subject to the conditions and Code requirements listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans (Case 10975A-15) is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) Building and site improvements are limited to those on the approved plans in Case 10975A-15.
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation, and Parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
3) Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) must be determined and be satisfied.
4) An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits.
5) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County.
6) A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be submitted. 
7) The applicant must obtain temporary construction easements from abutting property owners for any construction activity that encroaches into neighboring properties.
8) Construction plans must be revised to provide two bicycle parking spaces. 
9) Outdoor storage be limited to the 4,800 square feet as shown in Case 10975A-15 unless approved by the Planning Manager.

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

10) Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense.
11) All construction related parking, loading and unloading, staging, and material storage must occur on-site and off of adjacent public streets.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Modifications to the plans must be made to bring them into compliance with Bloomington City Code requirements as discussed in the staff report for Case 10975A-15.
2) Business signage must be in accordance with Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.
3) Drive aisles must meet the minimum dimensional requirements per City Code Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(C).
4) Driveways must meet the dimensional requirements per City Code Section 21.301.06(i)(2)(A).
5) Private sidewalks must meet the minimum dimensional requirements per City Code Section 21.301.04(d)(1)(B).
6) Prior to occupancy, life safety requirements including the installation of a fire hydrant must be reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshal (Sec. 19.61.01(e)).
7) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
8) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
9) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec. 19.52).
10) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots (Sec. 19.64).
11) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored as required in Section Sec. 19.51. 




Report to the Planning Commission	December 17, 2015 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
